MDIC .

MEDICAL DEVICE
INNOVATION CONSORTIUM‘I_lLl—_T

Patient Engagement in
Clinical Trials Survey Report

A Report of the Science of Patient Input Program
of the Medical Device Innovation Consortium (MDIC)

April 1, 2019
© 2019 Medical Device Innovation Consortium




MDIC .

MEDICAL DEVICE
INNOVATION CONSORTIUM’_LQ

REPORT AUTHORS

Matthew McCarty
Senior Director and Global Head of Patient Engagement
ICON PLC

Michael Otlewski
Clinical Program Scientist
MED Institute, Inc.

The patient and industry surveys were written by the MDIC Science of Patient Input —
Participation in Clinical Trials working group:

e Stephanie Christopher, MDIC

e Jessica Foley, Focused Ultrasound Foundation

e Kara Haas, Johnson & Johnson

e Rachel Hemphill, PCORI

e Diem Huynh, lllumina

e Alexandra Massoud, Exact Sciences

e Matthew McCarty, ICON PLC

e Michael Otlewski, MED Institute, Inc.

e Caroline Rhim, NSF International

e Desireé Steele, MDIC

Patient Engagement in Clinical Trials Survey Report



MDIC .

MEDICAL DEVICE
INNOVATION CONSORTIUM*_LQ

OVERVIEW

MDIC surveyed 53 device and diagnostic industry stakeholders and separately surveyed 123 individuals
identifying as patients. The goal of the complementary surveys was to inform future work to develop guidelines for
industry on how to involve patients in the design of clinical trials.

Within our survey response populations, we discovered:
e Over 50% of industry respondents involved in protocol development never gained patient input to protocol
development. A further 28% gained input less than 25% of the time.
e  Figures were even greater for industry gaining patient input to operational study design after protocol
finalization with over 80% involving patients never or less than 25% of the time.
e There were some disconnects in the perspective of industry vs patients with regards to the reasons
patients might enroll in a clinical trial, particularly around the importance of doctor recommendation.

The lack of patient involvement by industry in study design, contrasted with some of the differences in

perspective that this survey uncovered, supports the need for further work to enable medical device and diagnostic
companies to gather meaningful input from patients into the design of clinical trials.
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BACKGROUND

It is generally well accepted that clinical trials across the drug, device and diagnostic industry have challenges
recruiting and retaining patients. Research from Tufts Center for the Study of Drug Development? highlights that
60% of protocols require one or more amendments (average 2-3) of which 20% are due to protocol design flaws and
difficulties recruiting study volunteers. In addition, sponsors suggested that 34% of amendments were deemed
partially or completely avoidable. CISCRP? research suggests that 37% of sites under-enroll and 11% of sites fail to
enroll a single patient whilst National Academy of Sciences? research shows that on average, more than 30% of
clinical trial participants drop out before becoming evaluable. Trials are becoming more complex for patients to be
involved in, and competition for patients is increasing in many therapeutic areas.

Much work has been done in the pharmaceutical industry over the last few years to gather meaningful input
from patients in the design of clinical trials and specifically to inform protocol development. The intention has been
to better understand a specific trial patient population enabling design of a meaningful protocol design that
maximizes relevance to the patient and makes it as easy as possible for the specific population involved to
participate in a study. In turn, understanding these factors upfront and designing trials accordingly is expected to
have a positive impact on study recruitment, retention and compliance.

Our hypothesis from anecdotal conversations with device and diagnostic industry colleagues is that very little
work has taken place in our industry to gather patient input to clinical trial/protocol design and we were keen to
gather further evidence around this.

METHODOLOGY

Two surveys were created in a popular survey website to gauge current attitudes toward the role of patient
input in clinical trial design. The first survey was designed to obtain patients’ interest in clinical trials and
perspectives on various factors that would encourage participation in clinical trials or that may discourage
participation. The patient survey contained 31 questions in a branched design (e.g., if a patient indicated he or she
had previously participated in a clinical trial, the subsequent questions would be different than if he or she had not).
Prior to publishing, the survey questions were reviewed by the MDIC Science of Patient Input (SPI) Steering
Committee, patient advocates, and self-identified patients. The link to the survey website was shared with patient
groups, including American Sleep Apnea Association, American Heart Association, The DiaTribe Foundation, The
Michael J. Fox Foundation for Parkinson’s Research, and Unite 2 Fight Paralysis. The survey received 124 responses
from June 6% to July 16, 2018.

The second survey was intended to gather feedback from the medical device industry regarding the prevalence
of and current practices for obtaining patient input into the design of clinical trials. The survey contained 14
guestions which were reviewed by the MDIC SPI Steering Committee prior to publishing. The link to the survey
website was shared with representatives from MDIC member companies as well as members of the AdvaMed
Clinical Trials working group. The survey received 53 responses from August 26 to October 21, 2018.

The sample sizes of the two surveys were limited by the response rate when the surveys were left open for a
reasonable amount of time. The sample sizes are indicative of some patient populations and industry
representatives, but larger sample sizes would allow for a more comprehensive view of attitudes toward clinical
trials. Different patient populations have differing experiences, prognoses, expectations, and priorities, so it would
be ideal to have as many represented as possible. Likewise, medical device industry is not monolithic, and different
companies have different priorities, market landscapes, regulatory burdens, and funding available for preliminary
research.
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RESULTS

Patient Survey

Of the 124 respondents, 28% (34/123) were under 55 years old, 35% (43/123) were 55-64, and 37%
(46/123) were 65 years or older. 59% (63/123) were female. 74% (90/122) of respondents were actively involved in
a patient group or advocacy organization, but of those only 63% (55/88) previously had been approached about
participating in a clinical trial.

Of all respondents, 82% (96/117) claimed to be familiar with medical device clinical trials, but 99%
(102/103) ranked clinical trials as “very important” or “somewhat important”.

Respondents were then asked a series of questions regarding patient priorities with respect to engagement
in clinical trials, with the responses displayed in the following figures.

What are some reasons people might choose to participate in clinical
trials?

Personal benefits

Potential benefit to others from the
knowledge gained by the study

Access to new treatment/device

Perceived higher level of careffollow-up

The dlinical trial did not involve any extra effort

The dinical trial did not involve any extra costs

The dinical trial provided some monetary compensation
Doctor recommends participation

Other treatments did not work

Other

o
I
o

40 60
Number of respondents

o]
o

100

Figure 1

Some of the “other” reasons listed were “to make sure gender differences were addressed,” “to lead by
example,” “because it’s the right thing to do,” and “due to frustration over nothing else to do.”
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What are some ways that you think patients should be
involved in the design of a clinical trial?

Sharing patients' experience of living with a disease or
chronic injury via e-mail or web sites

Providing input on the outcomes measured in a
medical device clinical trial

Completing surveys that measure patient preferences
for treatments

Attending focus groups to talk about patients' disease
experience or preference for treatment

Talking to regulators about patients' preferences for or
expectations of the clinical trial experience

Talking to other patients about participating in clinical
trials

Talking to medical device companies about how they
design their clinical trials

o

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Number of respondents

Figure 2

The patients were then asked if there are any other ways patients should or could get involved in the design or

execution of medical device clinical trials. Some responses were:

e “Patients having access to their health information as soon as blind portions of test complete. Adaptive
trials that allow patients to incorporate improvements to their treatment rather than static a/b
experimental trials.”

e “Ithink it is vital to understand the patient’s priorities. | often read a study and find what the clinician
valued is NOT what is important to me. | also think it is important to consider the ease/reality/possible
burden of incorporating the change into the pt’s life. Solutions have to be practical or they become one
more problem/issue.”

e  “Actual patient experience once the device is on the market, evaluating how it is marketed, provided to
the patient, and how the patient is oriented to its use.”

e “Yes, patients want to improve concurrent with the trial. Patients could help investigators design trials
along their dynamic health trajectory rather than a static design of experiments.”
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e “May assist in preparing the Consent Form to insure it provides the information subjects want and need.”

e  “Making the consent forms more understandable. Sharing the outcome of the study with study
participants.”

e “Mainly to make the tools understandable to the population.”

e  “Providing a venue (perhaps a support group meeting) where the trial can take place.”

e  “Have a help number for the device manufacturer so a participant could ask a specific question. At the
end of the trial, send results expected and obtained to participant, or at least show where they could get
that information.”

e “Legislative advocacy to ensure more funding is available for research and clinical trials.”

e  “Have FDA pre-approve researcher/industry proposals for treatment with patient and caregiver input,
take design out of sole control of researcher/industry.”

e  “Need to have a third party matchmaking service between patients and trial coordinators. Need concierge
service to take patients door to door for participation.”

e  “By sharing pros and cons from previous trials.”

Patients were asked whether they had ever been invited to participate in a medical device clinical trial. 84%
(58/69) said they would participate in a clinical study if they were invited. Only 34% (36/106) had directly been
asked to participate in a trial, and indeed, 86% (32/37) of those who were asked did agree to participate. 84%
(26/31) of trial participants had completed participation in a trial at the time of the survey, and participation was
ongoing for 29% (9/31).

The methods by which the patients were engaged are displayed in the following figure.

How did you hear about the clinical trial?

Doctor, nurse, or other healthcare professional
Advertisement

Clinical trial website

Medical device manufacturer website

Patient advocacy group

Patient support group

[=]
o]

4 6 8 10 12
Number of respondents

Figure 3

The patients who had participated in a clinical trial were asked a series of questions about their experience:
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If you participated in a clinical trial, what made you decide to
participate?

Personal benefits

Potential benefit to others from the
knowledge gained by the study

Access to new treatments/device

Perceived higher level of careffollow-up

The dlinical trial did not involve any extra effort

The dinical trial did not involve any extra costs

The dinical trial provided some monetary compensation

My doctor recommended participation

Other treatments did not work

(=]
w

10 15 20 25 30
Number of respondents

Figure 4
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Please rate the following aspects of your experience participating in a clinical study:
Very Satisfied Neutral or |Dissatisfied |Very
satisfied no opinion dissatisfied

78% 22% 0% 0% 0%
Level of courtesy and professionalism of the staff (25/32) (7/32)

50% 22% 28% 0% 0%
Level of care and follow-up (16/32) (7/32) (9/32)

23% 13% 58% 6% 0%
Treatment outcome (7/31) (4/31) (18/31) (2/31)
Explanation of the purpose of the clinical study 71% 23% 6% 0% 0%
and research (22/31) (7/31) (2/31)

71% 19% 6% 3% 0%
Explanation of the study's risks and benefits (22/31) (6/31) (2/31) (1/31)

45% 35% 16% 3% 0%
Amount of time required of you (14/31) (11/31) (5/31) (1/31)
Number of extra visits you had to make just for 42% 29% 29% 0% 0%
being in the study (13/31) (9/31) (9/31)

42% 19% 39% 0% 0%
Number of side effects you experienced (13/31) (6/31) (12/31)
Occurance of any unexpected side effects or other 45% 10% 45% 0% 0%
unexpected experiences (14/31) (3/31) (14/31)
Chance of being assigned to the control (non- 33% 7% 57% 3% 0%
treatment) group (10/30) (2/30) (17/30) (1/30)

Figure 5

Of those who participated in a clinical trial, 93% (28/30) of respondents felt that participation in the clinical trial
did not lead to any negative medical complications. 68% (21/31) of trial participants did not believe that they
received better medical care due to their participation.

Trial sponsors directly met with patient participants 16% (5/31) of the time, and 4 of those 5 patients agreed
that meeting the sponsor helped them feel more comfortable about the clinical trial. Of those who had not met with
the trial sponsor, half of them (7/14) thought that meeting the sponsor would help them feel more comfortable.

About half of trial participants (15/31) went online to find information about the clinical trial, either on the
trial’s own website or ClinicalTrials.gov.

Of those who participated in a clinical trial, 77% (24/31) had participated in more than one, and 96% (30/31)
would be willing to participate in another. 93% (28/30) would be willing to recommend to others that they
participate in a clinical trial.

Patients who had chosen not to participate in a clinical trial were asked about their concerns (presented in the
figure below).
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If invited and you did not agree to participate, why not?

The study doctor or nurse did not fully explain what
would be required of me

The study doctor or nurse did not fully explain the
importance of the study

Too many required visits | R
Each visit would take too long [ NN
Too many exams/procedures
Too inconvenient (e.g., travel, location, etc.) |GG
Too much work for me (e.g., patient diary required)
Chance of receiving placebo/dummy device or a sham [,
procedure was too high
Clinical trial risks: risk of procedures |
Clinical trial risks: privacy concemns [ NN B
Clinical trial risks: concern about the product being A=,
tested
Concern about conflict of interest because the study
was sponsored by the company that could profit from it
0 1 2 3 4

Number of respondents

Figure 6

” u,

Some patients listed “other” reasons why they chose not to participate, including “involved needles,” “want to

be eligible for other clinical trials,” and “I was going to be away for required follow-up meetings.”

Finally, all of the respondents were asked to consider various aspects of clinical trials that may affect their
decisions to participate:
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If you were considering participating in a medical device clinical study, and the study

required the following activities, how would each of these required activities affect your

likelihood of participating in the clinical trial?

Much more [More likely |Neutral or |Less likely [Much less
likely no opinion likely
Travel longer distance for study visits (somewhere 2% 14% 34% 31% 19%
other than where you typically receive care) (2/96) (13/96) (33/96) (30/96) (18/96)
8% 19% 54% 16% 3%
Attend multiple study visits (8/97) (18/97) (52/97) (16/97) (3/97)
9% 22% 50% 18% 1%
Undergo multiple examinations or tests (9/96) (21/96) (48/96) (17/96) (1/96)
Have study staff come to your home to conduct 33% 32% 25% 6% 3%
examinations or tests (32/96) (31/96) (24/96) (6/96) (3/96)
Be able to provide health information remotely, 52% 32% 13% 2% 1%
via website or smartphone app (50/96) (31/96) (12/96) (2/96) (1/96)
Need to complete surveys or patient diary at 26% 36% 32% 3% 3%
home (25/97) (35/97) (31/97) (3/97) (3/97)
Figure 7

If you were considering participating in a medical device clinical study, and the following

characteristics were true about the clinical trial, how would each of these characteristics

affect your likelihood of participating in the clinical trial?

Much more [More likely |Neutral or |Less likely [Much less
likely no opinion likely
The study treatment is new or experimental, but 38% 42% 14% 2% 3%
itis not expected to have extra risks (37/97) (41/97) (14/97) (2/97) (3/97)
The study treatment is new or experimental, and 5% 16% 32% 39% 7%
it may include some extra risks (5/97) (16/97) (31/97) (38/97) (7/97)
There is a chance that you will be placed in the 7% 13% 47% 20% 14%
placebo, dummy device, or sham procedure group (7/96) (12/96) (45/96) (19/96) (13/96)
Al t of | data bei llected
cventf tis being kept securely and notshared | 1% [ A% | s | | %
_ g xep ¥ (16/97) | (20/97) | (52/97) (7/97) (2/97)
outside your care team
Your data benig shared with other companies or
. L 18% 16% 41% 22% 3%
government agencies, even if it cannot be traced
(17/97) (16/97) (40/97) (21/97) (3/97)
back to you
Easy access to additional study information is
available to you (e.g., dedicated telephone 37% a2% 19% 0% 2%
vai ule.g., i
youte-g P 36/97) | (4a1/97) | (18/97) ° (2/97)
support, a website, or smartphone app)
Easy access to sponsoring company 22% 39% 32% 3% 4%
representatives (21/96) (37/96) (31/96) (3/96) (4/96)
Figure 8
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If you were considering participating in a medical device clinical study, how would each of
the following items affect your likelihood of participating in the clinical trial?
Much more |More likely |Neutral or [Lesslikely |Much less
likely no opinion likely
Chance to gain more awareness about your 53% 38% 9%
- 0% 0%
condition (51/97) (37/97) (9/97)
Chance to contribute to the body of knowledge 57% 38% 5%
- 0% 0%
about your condition (55/97) (37/97) (5/97)
82% 15% 2%
Chance to improve your own health (80/907) (15/907) (2/907) 0% 0%
71% 26% 3%
Access to new treatment(s) for your condition (68/906) (25/906) (3/906) 0% 0%
Access todﬁ:w t(echnologies f;r treaftanti f;)lr 62% 0% 6% 2% 1%
our condition (e.g., a wearable or implantable
your (Ba e ’ (60/97) | (28/97) | (6/97) | (91 | (1/97)
version of a medical device you already use)
Access to new diagnostic testing or other new
medical technology related to your condition 9% 34% 6% % 0%
i u iti
gyrerrecioy (57/97) | (33/97) | (6/97) | (1/97) ’
(e.g., anew type of imaging scan)
St tati f the study doct th
rong reputation of the study oco_rf)r ? 549 38% 8%
healthcare center where the study visits will take 0% 0%
(52/97) (37/97) (8/97)
place
, R 40% 39% 20% 1%
Your doctor's recommendation 0%
(39/97) (38/97) (19/97) (1/97)
Your family or friends' recommendations 16% 28% >3% 2% %
¥ (15/96) (27/96) (51/96) (2/96) (1/96)
Monetary compensation for time and travel costs 4% 27% 35% 2% %
i i \

y comp (33/96) (26/96) (34/96) (2/96) (1/96)
Receiving periodic updates about the progress of 45% 46% 8% 0% 0%
the study (44/97) (45/97) (8/97) ° ’
Receiving a summary of the study results once the 58% 37% 5% 0% 0%
study is finished (56/97) (36/97) (5/97) ’ ’

Figure 9

Industry Survey
The first few questions of the industry survey were intended to gain perspective on the respondents’ roles
within their respective organizations, as they relate to clinical trials.

Patient Engagement in Clinical Trials Survey Report



MDIC .

MEDICAL DEVICE
INNOVATION CONSORTIUMH@ .

Please identify your role with relation to device or diagnostic trials

Employee of IVD manufacturer

Employee of a contract research organization .

Academic researcher _

0 10 20 30 40
Number of respondents

Figure 10

Please identify your personal involvement in protocol/study design

Involved in study operational planning

Mot personally involved in study planning -

Other -

0 10 20 30 40 50

Number of respondents

Figure 11

Then respondents were asked about their respective companies’ practices for obtaining patient input into the
planning of clinical trials and the relative value of the efforts.

Patient Engagement in Clinical Trials Survey Report
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In your estimation how often does your organization gain feedback directly
from patients prior to finalizing a study protocol?

Every study/protocol
Greater than 75% of the time
Greater than 50% of the time
Greater than 25% of the time

Less than 25% of the time

Never

(=]
w

10 15 20 25 30
Number of respondents

Figure 12

If you have involved patients in protocol design, what methodologies have
you used?

Patient workshop (patients selected specifically
for that workshop only)

Patient advisory board (patients you work with
on a regular basis)

Patient group representatives

Patient survey

Other sources of direct or indirect patient input

(=]
[
=)
w

4 5 6 7 8

Number of respondents

Figure 13

Some additional methods of patient involvement in protocol design were supplied by the respondents:
“usability tests,” “patient members of study steering committees,” and “Discuss protocol with several clinical
research coordinators to understand the impact on the patient. Review past protocols/feedback from patients via
the sites as well. Currently exploring direct patient feedback through surveys but have yet to implement.”
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In your estimation how often does your organization gain feedback directly
from patients on operational strategy post-protocol finalization?

Every study/protocol -

Greater than 75% of the time
Greater than 50% of the time
Greater than 25% of the time

Less than 25% of the time

Never

(=]
w

10 15 20 25 30
Number of respondents

Figure 14

If you have involved patients in operational strategy planning post-protocol
finalization, what methodologies have you used?

Patient workshop (patients selected specifically
for that workshop only)

Patient advisory board (patients you work with
on a regular basis)

Patient group representatives

Patient survey

[
[
I
patient interviev |
[

Other sources of direct or indirect patient input

(=]
[
=)

3 4 5 6

~

Number of respondents

Figure 15

35

Additional methods supplied included “feedback provided by patient to site and back to sponsor” and “patient

members of steering committees.”
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If you have involved (or tried to involve) patients in protocol development

or operational strategy planning, did you encounter any internal barriers?

Perceived compliance/regulatory concemns of
involving patients

Legal/contractual roadblocks

Understanding how to proceed (unsure
methodology)

Logistical issues (e.g., access to patients to
participate)

Privacy & confidentiality reasons

Other
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14
Number of respondents
Figure 16
“Other” barriers provided included “logistics” and “have never involved patients.”
How are patients usually identified for device or diagnostic/sample collection trials your company
sponsors or you have been involved in?
Please rank your view of their effectiveness.
Very Positive Neutral or |Negative Very N/A
positive no opinion negative
51% 41% 3% 5%
Identified by participating sites or researchers (20/3;) (16/309) (1/;9) 0% 0% (2/;9)
Referred by patient grou 8% 18% 34% 5% 3% 32%
v patienteroup (2/38) (7/38) | (13/38) (2/38) (1/38) | (12/38)
Digital/online advertisin 3% 18% 24% 16% 3% 37%
& & (1/38) (7/38) (9/38) (6/38) (1/38) (14/38)
Other advertising (e.g., radio, newspaper) 8% 13% 1% 18% 1% 39%
& €8 radio, newspsp (3/38) (5/38) (4/38) (7/38) (4/38) (15/38)
Working with local community (e.g., church or 0% 5% 27% 11% 3% 54%
social groups) ’ (2/37) (10/37) (4/37) (1/37) (20/37)
Figure 17

Other methods to identify trial patients were described as “social media effective” and “call center in-house and

external along with advertisements.”

Patient Engagement in Clinical Trials Survey Report
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device or diagnostic/sample collection trial?
Please rank your view of their importance.

What do you believe are the most important factors to patients in deciding to enrollin a

Patient Engagement in Clinical Trials Survey Report

Very Important |Neutral or |Somewhat |Not
important no opinion |important |important
: . 56% 36% 5% 3%
Personal benefit to their health (22/39) (14/39) (2/39) (1/39) 0%
Potential benefit to others from the knowledge 15% 64% 10% 10% 0%
gained by the study (6/39) (25/39) (4/39) (4/39)
) . . 59% 33% 3% 5%
Access to new treatment/device/diagnostic (23/39) (13/39) (1/39) (2/39) 0%
0, 0, 0, 0,
Perceived higher level of care/follow-up (5/33;) (1?/‘309) (§/13;) (51/331;) 0%
Financial compensation 3% 18% A% 28% 10%
(1/39) (7/39) (16/39) (11/39) (4/39)
Perceived financial cost of participation 3% 28% 28% 28% 15%
(1/39) (11/39) (11/39) (11/39) (5/39)
Doctor recommends participation 38% 4% 5% 3% 0%
(15/39) (21/39) (2/39) (1/39)
Other treatments didn't work 4% o0% 8% 5% %
(13/38) (19/38) (3/38) (2/38) (1/38)
Burden of participation (e.g., number of 15% 54% 18% 10% 3%
procedures, visits, etc.) (6/39) (21/39) (7/39) (4/39) (1/39)
Distance required to travel to site 16% 55% 1e% 1% 3%
(6/38) (21/38) (6/38) (4/38) (1/38)
Figure 18
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clinical trials?

Please rank your view of their effectiveness.

What methodologies have you seen used to reduce patient burden of participation in

Patient Engagement in Clinical Trials Survey Report

Very Positive Neutral or [Negative |Very
positive no opinion negative
Providing patients with educational material
(printed or digital) to explain study purpose and 14% /0% 1e% 09 09
P ordie P ypure (5/37) (26/37) (6/37) ° °
expectations
Financial compensation for a patient's time and/or 19% 50% 31% 0% 0%
travel costs (7/36) (18/36) (11/36) ° ’
Performing visits in a patient's home (e.g., sample 15% 21% 58% 6% 0%
collection) (5/33) (7/33) (19/33) (2/33) ’
Providing patients with a travel "concierge" 9% 41% 47% 3% 0%
service to coordinate travel to sites (3/32) (13/32) (15/32) (1/32) ’
Centralized telephone support for patients (in
local language) other than the site (study call 1e% 38% aa% % 0%
u i u
guag v (5/32) | (12732 | (14/32) (1/32) °
center)
Bei ble t ide study data/health
'ne;clt:rgmaat'inortla:)r;oc\:tleIe S ': yet?s'at/e c?rasmart hone 18% A% a1% 0% 0%
i i via websi
Y P (6/34) (14/34) | (14/34) ° °
app (e.g., ePRO)
Being able to provide study data/health 9% 24% 67% 0% 0%
information remotely via wearables or sensors (3/33) (8/33) (22/33) ’ ’
Figure 19
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Other than the study informed consent document, do you provide any
educational materials to communicate risks to patients of study
participation?

Printed patient information

Interactive tool/multimedia used at the site
(e.g., video, animation, website)

Interactive tool/multimedia for patient use at
home (e.g., video, animation, website)

No supplementary materials

Printed tools (e.g., discussion guide) _

Other

(=]
w
=
(=]
=
w
]
(=]

25 30

Number of respondents
Figure 20

Other educational materials to expand both risks and benefits included “patient call-in sessions with an
investigator or office patient events with site research staff.”
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If you do provide supplemental materials to patients to communicate
potential benefits of participation, what potential benefits have you
communicated?

Potential personal health benefit (e.g., access to
new treatment)
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Figure 21

An “Other” potential benefit of trial participation provided to patients was a “point by point comparison of
treatment options.”

Finally, the industry representatives were asked for any additional comments or feedback on working with
patients in the design of clinical trial protocols. The responses were as follows:

e “Logistics must be easy. Services must be readily accessible. Low to no touch points if dealing with elderly
patients, e.g., no electronic questionnaires. Pl interaction with patients is critical.

e  “Glad to see this being addressed. Patient input will most likely lead to better compliance and participation
in clinical studies.”

e “This topic is uncharted for me as we have never (or considered) this type of collaboration.”

e “Plan for nontherapeutic healthy volunteers. We debate if their tests should be reviewed. Should we
disclose incidental results. Plan to clarify informed consent is important.”
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CONCLUSIONS

Within the industry representatives we surveyed, it is obvious that limited involvement in protocol
development or operational trial design takes place. In addition, there is some disconnect between industry and
patient views regarding clinical trials. This suggests that more work is needed to make device and diagnostic
companies aware of both the benefits and importance of patient input and, given the perceived barriers highlighted
in the industry survey, some considerations for how gathering patient input can be obtained and used.

Guidance and considerations already exist within the pharmaceutical industry that may be applicable and
valuable to device and diagnostic companies. However, there are some significant differences between a device
(especially class I1l) or diagnostic trial and a drug study. MDIC intends to review existing work across the drug, device
and diagnostic industry, assess key differences with device / diagnostic trials and develop industry specific
considerations to increase the involvement of patients in clinical trials.
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